This interim report has been prepared in accordance with the accounting principles as the last annual report, which is
in accordance with the Swedish Annual Accounts Act and recommendations and statements issued by the Swedish
Accounting Standards Board.

Auditors’ statement
We have reviewed this preliminary report for the period July 1 – September 30, 2001 in accordance with the

recommendation issued by the Swedish Institute of Authorized Public Accountants (FAR). A review is substantially
less in scope than an audit.

Based on our review, nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that the interim report does not comply
with the requirements of the Swedish Securities and Annual Accounts Acts.

Stockholm, November 14, 2001

Arthur Andersen AB
Peter Markborn

For more information, please contact:
Birger Steen (CEO), +46 709 35 28 18, birger.steen@scandinaviaonline.se
Anne Langbraaten (CFO), +47 2258 3988, annel@a.sol.no

Scandinavia Online AB (publ)
Box 1388
111 93 Stockholm
Sweden
Tel: +46 8 587 810 00
Fax: +46 8 587 810 40
www.scandinaviaonline.com

6 (8)

Income Statement Pro forma Pro forma
July – Sept.

2001
Apr. – June

2001
July – Sept.

2000
Jan. – Sept.

2001
Jan. – Sept.

2000
Jan. – Dec.

2000
The Group (unaudited, in thousands, SEK)
Revenues 32,593 36,818 53,748 112,934 162,908 220,540
  Cost of revenues -33,830 -34,330 -38,296 -108,966 -116,349 -156,767
  Selling expenses -14,548 -15,708 -15,648 -49,081 -54.650 -76,589
  Marketing expenses -9,153 -16,545 -19,340 -45,908 -87,883 -121,399
  General and administrative expenses -37,855 -58,966 -27,353 -125,042 -66,354 -122,467
   -of which restructuring charges -18,513 -38,845 - -62,433 - -
  Product development expenses -12,807 -14,554 -32,464 -46,109 -62,785 -102,455
Total operating expenses -108,193 -140,103 -133,101 -375,106 -388,021 -579,677
EBITA -75,600 -103,285 -79,353 -262,172 -225,113 -359,137
Amortization of goodwill - -603,340 -51,664 -660,552 -148,242 -203,466
Operating loss -75,600 -706,625 -131,017 -922,724 -373,355 -562,603

Net result on sale of shares 344 - -5,029 344 46,345 10,272
Income from associated companies -877 -27,691 -7,124 -12,212 -19.698 6,352
Financial income 11,099 5,202 8,144 23,448 14,732 32,246
Financial expenses 3,178 -71,561 -4,512 -90,045 -9,394 -12,572
Result after financial items -61,856 -800,675 -139,538 -1,001,189 -341,370 -526,305

Minority share - - - - 7,247 7,247
Taxes - - 21,932 - -10,295 -107
Net result -61,856 -800,675 -117,606 -1,001,189 -344,418 -519,165

Operating expenses ex restructuring -89,680 -101,258 -133,101 -312,673 -388,021 -579,677
EBITA less restructuring charges -57,087 -64,440 -79,353 -199,739 -225,113 -359,137

Net result per share (1) -1.36 -17.61 -2.61 -22.01 -8.78 -12.73
Average number of shares outstanding 45,478,010 45,478,010 45,037,336 45,478,010 39,236,859 40,768,405
Gross margin (2) -4% 7% 29% 4% 29% 29%
Operating margin (3) -232% -1,919% -244% -817% -229% -255%
Net margin (4) -190% -2,175% -219% -887% -211% -235%
Capital expenditures (5) 9,363 7,262 2,673 18,252 10,974 17,917
Depreciation on fixed assets 5,558 3,449 3,511 12,346 9,351 16,082

7 (8)

Income statement July – Sept. 2001
Sweden Norway Denmark Finland Din Side Group

By operation (unaudited, in thousands, SEK)
Revenues 9,964 15,886 4,306 1,054 1,383 32,593
  Cost of revenues -9,144 -10,447 -6,366 -4,444 -3,429 -33,830
  Selling expenses -3,762 -5,576 -2,462 -1,356 -1,391 -14,548
  Marketing expenses -5,103 -917 -1,653 -1,268 -212 -9,153
  General and administrative expenses -8,531 -7,235 -4,865 -14,696 -2,527 -37,855
   -of which restructuring charges -3,134 -909 -473 -12,559 -1,438 -18,513
  Product development expenses -2,998 -3,204 -3,178 -2,994 -434 -12,807
Total operating expenses -29,538 -27,379 -18,524 -24,758 -7,993 -108,193
EBITA -19,574 -11,493 -14,218 -23,704 -6,610 -75,600
Amortization of goodwill - - - - - -
Operating loss -19,574 -11,493 -14,218 -23,704 -6,610 -75,600

Gross margin (2) 8% 34% -48% -322% -148% -4%
Operating expenses ex restructuring -26,405 -26,470 -18,051 -12,199 -6,555 -89,680
Unique users, millions (6) 2.4 1.7 2.3 0.6 0.4 7.2
Average daily page impressions, millions 2.1 2.1 1.9 1.0 0.2 7.4

Cash-flow statement Pro forma
July – Sept.

2001
Apr. – June

2001
Jan. – Dec.

2000
The Group (unaudited, in thousands, SEK)
Cash flow before changes in working capital -51,291 -59,540 -341,597
Changes in working capital -8.239 -10,770 70,513
Cash flow from operating activities -59.530 -70,310 -271,084

Cash flow from investment activities -19.654 -28,301 36,985
Cash flow from financing activities - - 865,232
Cash flow for the period -79,184 -98,611 631,133

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 474,077 571,787 69,386